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Symbols 	 Signes conventionnels 

The following standard symbols are used in Statistics 
Canada publications: 

• figures not available. 
figures not appropriate or not applicable. 

- nil or zero. 
- - amount too small to be expressed. 
P preliminary figures. 
r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy requirements of the 
Statistics Act. 

Les signes conventionnels suivants sont employés urn. 
formément dans les publications de Statistique Canada: 

• . nombres indisponibles. 
• . n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 
- néant ou zero. 
- - nombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 
I nombres rectifies. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la Loi sur Ia 
statistique relatives au secret. 
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HIGHLIGHTS 

Beneficlarles(1) 

• Claimants qualifying for unemployment in-
surance benefits for the week ended 
September 15 numbered 490,000, a decrease 
of 14% from August and 19% from a year ear-
lier. 

• 7% of the beneficiaries reported some work 
earnings, the same proportion as in 
September 1978. 

• 15% of the beneficiaries drew other than 
regular benefits - mainly sickness, mater-
nity and training benefits. 

Benefit Payinents(1) (2) 

• Payments during the month of September 
amounted to $221 million, a drop of 17% 
from August and 18% from September 1978. 

• Unemployment Insurance benefits for the 
first nine months totalled $3,228 million, 
down 10% from a year earlier. Fewer weeks 
of benefit paid accounted for most of the 
decrease. 

Initial and Renewal Claims 

• Claims filed by persons seeking benefits 
in September were 180,000, up 9% from the 
previous month. The number of claims usu-
ally rises between August and September. 

• The claims total was 17% less when compared 
with September 1978. 

• From January to September 1,798,000 claims 
were received, down 9% from the same period 
in 1978. All provinces and territories 
reported fewer claims ranging from 7% to 
17%. 

(1) The count of beneficiaries cannot be re-
lated to the benefit payments made during 
a month. Whereas the latter figure covers 
all benefit payments made during the 
month, the count of beneficiaries repre-
sents the number of persons who qualified 
f or benefits for a specific week each 
month regardless of when they received 
paynent. 

(2) Effective January 1979, the benefit rate 
was reduced from 66 2/3% to 60% of aver-
age weekly insurable earnings in the 
qualifying period. 

FAITS SAILLANTS 

Bênéficlaires (1) 

• Pour la semaine se terminant le 15 septembre, le 
nombre de personnes admissibles aux prestations 
d'assurance-ch6mage s'est établi A 490,000, salt 
14 % de moms qu'en aoQt et 19 % de moms que 
l'annêe précédente. 

• Sept pour cent des bénéficiaires ant déclaré des 
gains provenant d'un emplol, soit la mme propor-
tion qu'en septembre 1978. 

• Qumnze pour cent des bénéficiaires touchaient des 
prestations autres que des prestations ordi-
naires - surtout des prestations de maladle, de 
maternité et de formation. 

Prestations servies(1)(2) 

• En septembre, les prestations versées ont tota-
use $221 millions, soit 17 % de mains qu'en aoGt 
et 18 % de moms qu'en septembre 1978. 

• Pour les neuf premiers mois, les prestatlons 
versées se sont chiffrées a $3,228 millions, soit 
10 % de mains que l'année précédente. La plus 
grande partie de cette baisse est attrlbuable a 
la diminution du nombre de semaines de prestations. 

Demandes Initiales et demandes de renouvellement 

• En septembre, le nombre de demandes de presta-
tions s'est établi A 180,000, soit 9 % de plus 
que le mole précédent. On observe habituellement 
une augmentation du nambre de demandes entre ao0t 
et septembre. 

• Par rapport a septembre 1978, le nombre de de-
mandes a baissé de 17 Z. 

• De janvier a septembre, le nombre de demandes a 
totalisé 1,798,000, salt 9 % de mains qu'a Is 
mme période en 1978. Toutes lee provinces et 
les territoires ont enregistré des baisses va-
riant entre 7 % et 17 %. 

(1) On ne peut établir de rapport entre le nombre 
de bénéficiaires et les prestations servies 
pendant un mois donné. Ces dernières compren-
nent tautes les prestatlons servies pendant le 
mois, alors que le nombre de bénéficiaires 
représente toutes les personnes admissibles aux 
prestations d'assurance-chômage pour une se-
maine bien precise du mole, quel que solt le 
moment auquel sues ont reçu le paiement. 

(2) A compter de janvier 1979, le taux de presta-
tions est passé de 66 2/3 Z a 60 % de Is 
moyenne des gains hebdomadaires assurables tou-
chés pendant la période de référence. 

. 
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TABLE 1. Summary Data, September 1979 

TABLEAU 1. Données sommaires, septembre 1979 

Item 

Detail 

Current 
month 

Mojs 
courant 

Previous 
month 

Mols 
prcdent 

Year 
ago 

Année 
dernibre 

Percentage 
change from 

Variation en 
pourcentage par 
rapport 

Previous 	Year 
month 	ago 

Au mois 	A l'année 
précédent 	dernire 

Benefit payments - Presta- 
tions servieS: 

Benef it pay - Total - Presta- 
tions payées $ 221,273,153 266,347,301 270,459,034 - 17 - 18 

Weeks of benefit - Semaines 
de prestatlons 2,059,090 2,513,332 2,486,968 - 18 - 17 

Average weekly benefit - 
Prestations hebdomadaires 
moyennes $ 107Ai 165.97 1278.73 1 - 	1 

Claims received - Demandes 
reçues 179,578 165,000 216,942 9 - 17 

Beneficiaries - Béndficiaires 489,886P 568,252P 602,358 - 14 - 19 

Year-to-date - Total cumulatif 

Current Previous Percentage 
year year change 

Année Annde Variation en 
courante précedente pourcentage 

Benefit payments - Presta- 
tions servies: 

Benefit pay - Total - Presta- 
tions payées $ 3,228,097,780 3,587,163,008 - 10 

Weeks of benefit - Semaines 
de prestations 29,933,475 32,882,171 - 	9 

Average weekly benefit - 
Prestations hebdomadaires 
moyennes $ 107.84 109.09 - 	1 

Claims received - Demandes 
reçues 1,797,619 1,978,693 - 	g 

Beneficiaries(1) - Bénéf i- 
ciaires(1) 752,514P 839,375 - 10 

(1) Monthly average. 
(1) Moyenne mensuelle. 
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lAillE 2. 	Nir 	ci 	bin-f i 	iriicc, 	iv 	vp 	t(' Ivmcct 	ci ii lip 	if hi-nil j 	. Cnnidi, ti-ti-thur 	Ii 

. 

	

tic" icr 	de Ic-it i 	i1rsY. 	. Li 	Ii tn_ti It - 	.liLecIiIut 	it 	lo genre ci 	vi;'. it Ins, 	cii,, 	-ti t•cccicr- 	IL 

Type of benefit Percentage 
change from 

Genre de prestation previous 
month 

Type of payment 

Regular Sick- 	Maternity 	Retire- Fishing(1) 	Training(2) Variation en 
Modalit4 de paiement ness 	ment pourcentage 

Total du mois 
Ordi- Maladie 	Maternité 	Retraite P9che(1) 	Fonna- précédent 
naires tion(2) 

Full benefit week, no 
earnings reported — 
Preatations hebdom& 
daires intégrales, 
sans gains déclarés 377,908 19,115 33,667 2,468 15,380 	448,538 	- 15 

Full benefit week, some 
earnings reported — 
Prestationa hebdoisa-
daires intégrales, 
pertains gains décla- 
Tic., 	 &,#.ic 4,bll'i 	I 

not due to earnings - 
Prestat ions hebdoma-
dairea partielles, 
non imputebles A des 
gains percua 	7,206 	729 88 	... 638 	8,661 	- 6 

Partial benefit week 
due to earnings - 
Prestationa hebdoma-
daires partielles, 
imputables A des 
gains percus 

TOTAL 

	

27,199 	278 	109 

	

416,923 	20,122 	33,864 	2,468 

	

491 	28,077 	8 

	

16,509 	489,886 	— 14 

Percentage change from 
previous month - 
Variation en pourcen- 
tage do mois précé- 
dent 	 — 17 	-4 	- 3 	5 	... 	58 	-14 

(1) Excludes year-round fishermen and fishermen with sufficient regular employment who qualify for regular benefit. 
II) Non compris lea pcheurs A longueur d'année et autres pcheura qui aont admissiblea A one période de prestationa ordi-

nal req. 
. 	(2) Trainees on courses approved by Canada Employment and Immigration Commission. 

(2) Personnes qui suivent un cours de formation approuvé par is Coiiriasion de l'emploi et de l'iimnigration du Canada. 



3,194 47,410 - 16 

7,104 121,931 - 12 

4,463 151,500 - 11 

1,219 69,605 - 17 

455 53,738 - 18 

74 43,234 - 13 

2,468 5 

16,509 489,886 - 14 

2,053 26,274 - 17 

5,087 58,300 - 14 

2,851 64,965 - 13 

532 30,681 - 15 

201 26,691 - 14 

39 27,291 - 11 

1,798 5 

10,763 236,000 - 14 
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TABLE 	3. Nunhr 	of 	lIonel ic i or irs, 	by Sex, 	Age ond Tv t Cmoda, 	SeUt her I 

TABLEAU 3. 	Sombre 	do 	bri, f Ic1 xi rcs 5  e 	iiIt 	sos 	, 	'e 	et ic P, nrc do j no 	, Cinado , 	s,( 	oh re 197 0  

Age 

Age 

Type of benefit 	 Percentage 
change from 

Genre de prestations 	 previous 
month 

Regular 	Sickness Maternity 	Retirement 	Fishing(1) 	Training(2) 	pourcentage 
Variation en 

Total 	du mois 
Ordinaires Maladie 	Maternité 	Retraite 	Péche(1) 	Formation(2) 	precedent 

Both sexes - Lea deux sexes 

Under 20 years - Mains de 
20 ans 42,270 804 1,142 

20-24 years - ans 101.270 2,248 11,309 

25-34 " 	" 122,917 3,990 20,130 

35-44 " 	" 63,320 3,794 1,272 

45-54 	' 	" 48,792 4,480 11 

55-64 	' 38,354 4,806 

65 years - ans ... ... ... 2,468 

TOTAL 416,923 20,122 33,864 2,468 

Male - busses 

Under 20 years - Mains de 
20 ans 23,735 486 . 

20-24 years - ans 52,143 1,070 

25-34 " 	" 60,474 1,640 

35-44 " 	" 28,834 1,315 

45-54 	' 	" 24,485 2,005 

55-64 " 	' 24,323 2,929 

65 years - ans ... ... 1,798 

TOTAL 213,994 9,445 ... 1,798 

Female - Feuanes 

Under 20 years - Moms de 
20 ans 18,535 318 1,142 

20-24 years - ens 49,127 1,178 11,309 

2 5- 34 " 	" 62,443 2,350 20,130 

35-44 " 	" 34,486 2,479 1,272 

45-54 " 24,307 2,475 11 

5 5- 64 " 	" 14,031 1,877 

65 years - ana 

TOTAL 202,929 10,677 33,864 

See footnotes 1 and 2, Table 2. 
Voir notes I et 2, tableau 2. 

• 	•. 1,141 21,136 - 15 

2,017 63,631 - 10 

1,612 86,535 - 10 

687 38,924 - 19 

254 27,047 - 21 

• 	.. 35 15,943 - 17 

670 ... 670 7 

670 ... 5,746 253,886 - 14 I 
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TABLE 4. Number of BeneficiarieeY by Province, Sex and Type of Benefit, September 1979 

TARIFA' 4. 	rr 	,',,êficiaireaP, par province, ccxc et selon le genre de prestationa, septembre 1979 

Type of benefit 

Genre de preatations 

Percentage 
change from 
previous 
month 

Variation en 
pourcentage 
du mois 
précident 

Province and sex 

Province et .exe 
Regular 	Sick- 	Maternity 	Retire- 	Fishing(1) 	Training(2) 

ness 	ment 
Total 

Ordi- 	Kaladie 	MaternitB 	Retraite 	PBche(j) 	Forms- 
nairea 	 tion(2) 

0 

Newfoundland - 	T. 
Terre-Neuve 	M. 

F. 

Prince Edward 	T. 
Island - Ile-du- H. 
Prince-Edouard 	F. 

Nova Scotia - 	T. 
Nouvelle-.tcosae 	M. 

F . 

New Brunswick - 	T. 
Nouveau-Brunswick N. 

F. 

Ontario 	T. 
H. 
F. 

Manitoba 	T. 
N. 
F. 

Saskatchewan 	T. 
N. 
F. 

Alberta 	T. 
N . 

F. 

British Columbia - T. 
Colombie-Britan- N. 
nique F. 

Yukon 	T. 
H . 

F. 

Northwest Territo- T. 
rica - Tern- 	N. 
toires du Nord- 	F. 
Oues t 

23,661 310 592 24 752 25,339 	- 	3 
14,301 171 ... 21 545 15,038 	- 	2 
9,360 139 592 3 207 10,301 	- 	5 

4,069 82 148 12 168 4,479 	- 16 
2,139 41 ... 8 89 2,277 	- 14 
1,930 41 148 4 79 2,202 	- 18 

21,803 920 931 78 688 24,420 	- 14 
11,817 480 ... 58 480 12,835 	- 13 
9,986 440 931 20 208 11,585 	- 14 

23,115 612 795 66 885 25,473 	- 13 
12,324 292 ... 51 612 13,279 	- 12 
10,791 320 795 15 273 12,194 	- 14 

179,609 5,558 9,671 547 3,728 199,113 	- 12 
91,904 2,787 ... 442 2,553 97,686 	- 13 
87,705 2,771 9,671 105 1,175 101,427 	- 12 

101,535 7,697 12,821 1,064 6,240 129,357 	- 18 
51,553 3,453 . 	.. 748 3,986 59,740 	- 18 
49,982 4,244 12,821 316 2,254 69,617 	- 18 

7,767 842 1,359 150 648 10,766 	- 15 
3,401 385 ... 104 401 4,291 	- 15 
4,366 457 1,359 46 247 6,475 	- 15 

4,011 488 1,227 70 450 6,246 	- 11 
1,496 227 ... 41 276 2,040 	- 10 
2,515 261 1,227 29 174 4,206 	- 12 

6,925 1,248 3,069 162 986 12,390 	- 	8 
3,131 584 ... 119 707 4,541 	- 	5 
3,794 664 3,069 43 279 7,849 	- 10 

43,504 2,348 3,137 295 1,911 51,195 	- 15 
21,482 1,015 ... 206 1,089 23,792 	- 17 
22,022 1,333 3,137 89 822 27,403 	- 13 

447 9 40 - 38 534 	-14 
208 6 ... - 21 235 	-7 
239 3 40 - 17 299 	-18 

391 6 54 - 15 466 	-3 
200 2 ... - 4 206 	-8 
191 4 54 - 11 260 	2 

Outside Canada - 	T. 	86 	2 
ExtBrieur du 	H. 	38 	2 
Canada 	F. 	48 	- 

TOTAL 	T. 	416,923 	20,122 
H. 	213,994 	9,445 
F. 	202,929 	10,677 

20 	- - 	 108 -8 
- - 	 40 -17 

20 	- - 	 68 -3 

33,864 	2,468 	... 16,509 	489,886 - 14 
1,798 	... 10,763 	236,000 - 14 

33,864 	670 	... 5,746 	253,886 - 14 

. 	5cc footnotes 1 and 2, Table 2. 
Voir notes I et 2, tableau 2. 
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TAIL! 5. Nb.r of IanaficiarieeP Receiving Regular Benefit, by Week, of Insurable Eploy.ent, Sex and W..kly Insurable Earg 

TABLEAU S. Nor,bre de bAnéficiatres 9  touchant des pre.tation, ordiaires, eelon le nombre do eer,aines d'exploi aesurable, scion le sex 
hebdoxadairee assurable., Canada, aepte,sbre 1979 

Weeka of Weekly insurable earnings 
insurable 
eaploy.ent Gains hebdoa.d.ires assurable. 

Sistine. 
d'isploi 
aexurable 

* 0- 
89 

8 90- 
109 

*110- 
129 

$130- 
149 

$150- 
169 

$170- 
189 

$190- 
209 

$210- 
229 

$230- 
249 

$250- 
26.4 $265 Total 

Both sexes - Les deux sexes 

Under 15 weeks - MoUnt 
dell sissines 2,917 4,344 6,993 6,945 6,775 5,437 4,457 4,268 5,477 1,401 1,156 50,170 

15-19 weeks - sestinee 2,778 3,759 5,881 6,351 6,203 4,947 4,467 4,765 6,356 1,815 680 48,002 

20-29 ° 	' 4,796 6,033 10,142 11,364 11,493 9,063 8,716 8,369 13,323 4,604 1,696 89,599 

30-39 " 3,248 3,741 5,897 7,387 7,639 6,372 5,674 5,653 10,279 4.691 1,942 62,523 

40-49" 	" 2,739 3,462 5,571 7,258 7,797 7,644 7,484 7,557 14,421 8,279 6,181 78,393 

50-52" 	" 1,870 2,961 5,339 7,954 9,678 10.278 9,496 8.901 15,513 8,887 7,359 88.236 

TOTAL 18,348 24.300 39,823 47,259 49,585 43,741 40.294 39,513 65,369 29,677 19,014 416,923 

Male - Hoisea 

Under 15 weeks - Mom. 
de 15 sesame, 397 1,217 2,754 3,156 3,656 3,399 3.173 3,343 4,730 1,216 1.045 • 0 

15-19 weeks - eesamnea 390 896 2,263 2,967 3,307 2,873 2.977 3,669 5,457 1,523 556 26,879 

20-29" 	" 615 1.229 3,457 4,685 5,451 4,895 5,328 6,182 11,175 3,659 1,348 48,024 

30-39" 	" 380 634 1,603 2.530 3,177 3,032 3,198 3,771 8,212 3,679 1,406 31,622 

40-49' 	" 300 479 1,158 2,052 2.582 2.988 3.423 4.312 10,546 6.446 4,602 38.868 

50-52" 208 399 850 1,742 2,629 3,354 3,976 4,600 10,602 6,605 5,551 40,516 

Total 2,290 4,854 12,085 17,112 20,802 20,541 22,075 25.877 50,722 23.128 14,508 213,994 

Pestle - Fats 

Under 15 weeks - Mom,,. 
de 15 sistine. 2,520 3,127 4,239 3,789 3,119 2.038 1,284 925 747 185 111 22,084 

15-19 weeks - sisal,,., 2,388 2,863 3,618 3,384 2,896 2,074 1,490 1,096 899 292 124 21,124 

20-29 " 	" 4,181 4,804 6,685 6,679 6,042 4,168 3,388 2,187 2,148 945 348 41,575 

30-39 " 	" 2.868 3,107 4.294 4,857 4,462 3,340 2,476 1.882 2,067 1.012 536 30,901 

40-49 " 	" 2.439 2,983 4,413 5,226 5,215 4.656 4,061 3.245 3,875 1.833 1,579 39.525 

50-52" 	" 1.662 2,562 4,489 6.212 7,049 6.924 5,520 4,301 4.911 2,282 1,808 47,720 

Total 16,058 19,446 27,738 30.147 28.783 23,200 18,219 13,636 14,647 6,549 4,506 207.0 

is 

I 

I 
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AhI.F 6. Nu.r of Banefici.ris. 1'  Receiving R.gular Benefit with No Earnings Reported, by Age, Sax and Province, Septsb.r 1979 

10 !A0I.FAIJ 6. Nnre do bAWIcialreo p  touchant d.c prestations ordinairse, sans gains d6ciar&s, salon l'Zge, is sax. at is province, s.pt.brs 1979 

I New 	Prince I Nova 	I New 	I 	 I 	I 	I 	 I British I 	I Northwest I Outsids 	I 
I found- i Edward 	Scotia 	I Brunswick  I 	I 	 I 	 I 	I 	I Colubia I 	I Tern- 	I Canada 	I 
I land 	Island I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	 I 	I tori.. 	I 	I

chwan
Ag. 	 I 	I 	I 	I Qu8b.c  I Ontario I Manitoba I Saskat- I Alb.rta I 	I Yukon I 	I 	I Total 

i Terre- I 1lI'-du- Nouveli.- Nouveau- I 	I 	I I Colo.bie- I 	 I Tern- 	I Extirisur I Are 	 Mauve 	I Prince- I cosse 	I Brunswick I 	I 	 I 	I 	I Britan- I 	I toir.s 	I do Canada I 
douard 	 I 	I 	I 	I 	nique 	 I du Nerd- I 	I 

lOwest 	I 	I 

Both sax.. - L.a daux sex.. 

Und.r 20 yesrs - 
Mains 64 20 an. 3,234 461 2,188 2,353 18,314 7,958 539 307 377 3,656 29 20 - 39,436 

20-24 years - an. 5.270 832 5,177 5,320 42,672 21,141 1,623 923 1,489 9,130 85 68 9 93,739 

25-34" 6,443 1,070 5,879 6,376 48,636 27,635 2,060 1.070 2,092 12,300 172 121 35 113,909 

35-44" 	" 3.053 548 2,874 3,061 24,302 14.996 1,148 537 1,102 5,991 65 87 27 57,791 

45-54" 	" 2,052 409 2,213 2,102 18,575 12,208 966 481 877 4,584 45 51 10 44,573 

55-64" 1.521 366 1,695 1,808 14,770 9,724 812 392 569 3,946 28 32 3 35,666 

TOTM. 21,573 3,686 20,026 21,020 167,269 93,662 7,168 3,710 6,506 39,607 424 379 84 385,114 

Male - Hos 

IwI.r 	20 	years - 

Mne do 20 ono 2,124 289 1,364 1,439 10,207 4,296 230 125 200 1,972 18 13 - 22,277 

20-24 years - ans 3.116 450 2,769 2,864 22,345 11,031 724 298 663 4,595 32 32 3 48.922 

25-34" 	- 3,611 513 3,007 3.278 24,589 13,537 885 401 891 6,084 74 61 15 56,946 

35-44 " 	 " 1,788 267 1,443 1,504 11,145 7,147 472 193 466 2,697 32 41 13 27,208 

45-54" 	" 1,426 230 1.269 1,150 9,167 6,278 419 190 437 2,311 25 26 5 22,933 

55-64" 	- 1,195 241 1,155 1,206 9,523 6.113 467 215 331 2,377 22 22 1 22,861 

Total 13,260 1,990 11,007 11,441 86,976 48,402 3,197 1.422 2,988 20,036 203 195 37 201,154 

Ps.sl. - Pes 

Under 20 years - 
)4oina d. 20 one 1.110 172 824 914 8,107 3,662 309 182 177 1,684 11 7 - 17,159 

20-24 yanrs - ana 2,154 382 2,408 2,456 20,327 10,110 899 625 826 4,533 53 36 6 44,817 

25-34" 2.832 557 2,872 3,098 24,047 14,098 1,195 669 1,201 6,216 98 60 20 56,963 

35-44 	 " 1,265 281 1.431 1,557 13.157 7,849 676 344 636 3,294 33 46 14 30,583 

45-54 " 626 179 944 952 9,406 5,930 547 291 440 2,273 20 25 3 21,640 

64 -  326 125 540 602 5.247 3,611 345 177 238 1,569 6 10 2 12,798 

8,313 1,696 9,019 9,579 80,293 45,260 3,971 2,288 3,518 19,571 221 184 47 183,960 
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TABLE 7. Bucker of BaneficiariesP Receiving Rcgol.r Benefit with No Earning. Reported, by Prov 	ws , I.1 	I .,. 

TABLEAU 7. Nocbre de bénéficlaireaP touchant des prestations ordinaires, sans gain. décl.arén,
aa.urables, .sptecbre 1979 

Province and sex 

Province at .exe 

Weekly insurable earnings 

Gains habdocadaires assurable. 

Average 
weakly 
insurable 
earnings 

Hoyesrno 

$ 0- $ 90- 8110- $130- $150- $170- $190- $210- $230- $250- $265 Total 
des gains 

89 109 129 149 169 189 209 229 249 264 hebdotna -  
da ire. 
assurables 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 	T. 1,320 1,910 3,815 2,075 2,338 2,298 1,845 1,833 2,684 950 505 21,573 	167 

N. 160 562 2,241 1,024 1,285 1,538 1,312 1,516 2,373 838 411 13,260 	184 

F. 1,160 1,346 1,574 1,051 1,053 760 533 317 311 112 94 8,313 	140 

Prince Edward IsLand - 	T. 181 303 591 527 492 480 354 235 298 137 88 3.686 	164 

11e-du-Prince-douard 	K. 19 52 206 248 276 318 267 178 243 108 75 1.990 	183 
F. 162 251 385 279 216 162 87 57 55 29 13 1,696 	141 

Nova Scotia - Nouveile- 	T. 1.315 1,908 3,041 2,565 2,229 1,892 1,544 1,449 2,404 1,042 637 20,026 	167 

Eco.se 	H. 208 600 1,328 1,102 1,031 1,096 1,052 1,153 2,038 892 507 11,007 	187 
F. 1,107 1,308 1,713 1,463 1,198 796 492 296 366 150 130 9,019 	142 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 	T. 1,074 1,422 2,759 2,999 2,404 2,172 2,091 1,843 2,741 1,005 508 21,020 	172 

Brunswick 	H. 95 232 871 1,212 1,141 1,288 1,450 1,461 2,376 890 423 11,441 	196 
F. 979 1,190 1,868 1,787 1,263 884 641 384 363 115 85 9,579 	143 

Québec 	T. 7,210 8,680 14,520 20,951 23,397 18,185 16,669 15.862 25,931 9,625 6,239 167,269 	10 

H. 907 1,586 3,737 7,963 10,550 8,793 9,654 11.038 20,845 7,379 4,524 86,974 
F. 6,303 7,094 10,783 12,988 12,847 9.392 7,015 4,824 5,086 2,246 1.715 80,29 	- 

Ontario 	T. 4,218 5,482 8,021 9,030 9,169 9,022 8,628 8.717 15,250 9,497 6,628 93,61,: 	H 

H. 543 1,073 2,113 2,928 3,397 3,859 4.280 5,308 11,565 7,727 5,609 48,40: 
F. 3,675 4,409 5,908 6,102 5,772 5,163 4,348 3,409 3,685 1,770 1,019 45,260 	162 

)lanttoba 	T. 308 450 655 978 853 861 718 592 988 483 282 7,168 	179 
H. 24 95 185 311 344 325 329 332 693 350 209 3,197 	200 
P. 284 355 470 667 509 536 389 260 295 133 73 3,971 	162 

Saskatchewan 	T. 138 175 292 446 429 436 386 361 500 303 244 3,710 	186 
H. 20 18 66 103 121 134 141 172 309 210 128 1,422 	209 
F. 118 157 226 343 308 302 245 189 191 93 116 2,288 	172 

Alberts 	T. 135 216 346 497 612 708 668 771 1,149 859 525 6.506 	201 
H. 17 28 52 121 154 213 282 390 765 602 364 2,988 	223 
F. 118 188 294 376 458 495 406 381 384 257 161 3,518 	183 

British Colusbia - 	T. 1,272 1,804 2.612 3,341 3,428 3,892 3,894 4,454 8,674 3.895 2,341 39,607 	196 
Colo.bte-Britsnnique 	H. 195 339 675 1,108 1,192 1,477 1,660 2,449 6,333 2,894 1,714 20,036 	216 

P. 1,077 1,465 1,937 2,233 2,236 2,415 2,234 2.005 2,341 1,001 627 19,571 	175 

?.Jcon 	T. 6 5 11 38 37 41 38 45 118 45 40 424 	209 
H. 1 1 4 17 14 17 14 21 77 22 15 203 	215 
P. 5 4 7 21 23 24 24 24 41 23 25 221 	203 

Northwest Territories - 	T. 8 19 35 69 46 23 33 46 60 23 15 379 	183 
Territoires do Nord- 	H. 1 7 12 29 20 17 24 26 40 14 5 195 	193 
Ouest 	F. 7 12 23 40 26 6 9 22 20 9 10 184 	172 

Outaide Canada - Extensor 	T. 4 5 1 2 5 5 7 7 31 8 9 84 	2 IC 

do Canada 	H. 1 2 1 1 - 2 2 1 19 6 2 37 	2.0 
P. 3 3 - 1 5 3 5 6 12 2 7 47 	2u3 

TOTAL 	T. 17,189 22,379 36,699 43,518 45,439 40,015 36,895 36,219 60,828 27,872 18,061 385,114 	02 

M. 2.191 4,595 11,491 16,167 19,525 19,077 20,467 24,045 47,678 21,932 13,986 201,154 	21, 

V. 14,998 17,784 25,208 27,351 25,914 20,938 16,428 12,174 13,150 5,940 4,075 183,960 
a 
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TABLE 8. Benefit Paysent Activities, by Province. Sapt.ob.r 1979 

TABLEAU 8. ServIce des preststioro, par province, septbre 1979 

Benefit paid(l) Weeks paid Average weekly psyssnt 

Prestationa .ervies(I) So.ainea de prestations Prestatloni hebdosadairea soyennes 

Pn,s I nc e Current 	Previous Year ago Current Previoua Year ago Current Previous Year ago 
..onth(2) 	sooth sooth sooth sooth sooth 

lots 	Hots Anode Mole Mots Anode Mole Mole Anode 
oursnt(2) 	pricddent demure courant prdc&d.nt demure courent pricident demur. 

-- thouunda of dollars oosb.r dollara 

silliers de dollars no.brs 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 9,577 	10.455 11,935 99,132 111,499 119,369 96.61 94.03 99.98 

Prioc. Edwerd Island - 11.- 
du-Pvines-douard 1,778 	2,288 2,059 18,690 24,288 21,188 95.11 94.20 97.17 

Nova Scotia - Nouva1l.-coss. 9,988 	12,113 12.161 102.550 125,777 120.826 97.39 96.30 100.65 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Bronnwlck 10,430 	12,536 12,998 105,278 129,001 127,870 99.07 97.18 101.65 

. 

L I 

Manitoba 4,856 	5,709 7,077 45,727 54,530 65,284 106.19 104.70 108.40 

Saskatchewan 2,882 	3,551 4,198 25,847 32,393 36,527 111.48 109.62 114.94 

Alberta 6,281 	7,447 7,903 51,511 62.120 64,273 121.93 119.88 122.96 

British Coltbta - Colo.bis- 
Sritanniqua 24,507 	30,920 33.281 212.863 272,145 287.026 115.13 113.62 115.95 

Tikon 291 	 399 423 2.295 3,231 3,469 126.82 123.39 121.93 

Northosat Territorisa - Yet- 
riteires do Nord-Osast 283 	 339 337 2,321 3,063 3,043 112.40 110.72 110.84 

Outside Canada - Eatiri.ur 
do Canada 54 	 86 99 454 735 826 118.85 116.59 120.38 

TOTAL 221,273 	266,347 270,459 2,059,090 2,513,332 2.486,968 107.46 103.97 108.75 

. 

(1) May not add to totals due to rounding. 
(1) Las chltfres syant 4t6 errondis, lout se pout no pas correspondre ave totsux indiquds. 
(2) In addition 8121. 363 was paid in work-shoring benefit. 
(2) En outre, on a versA $121,363 an titre des prestations de ch8.sge psrtiel (travail psrtagd). 
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TABLE 9. 	Cumuijtive Benefit 	'aid, Weeks 	Paid and Average Weekly Payment, by 

TABLEAU 9. 	Womb re cumulat if de prestat ions servi es. 	semaines 	de 	prestations 
scion 	is province, 	septembre 1979 

Province, 	September 	1979 

Ct 	prey tat ions hehdomadai rev mo.'cnnev, 

Year-to-date - Total cumulatif 

Benefit paid(1) Weeks paid(1) Average weekly payment 

Prestations servies(l) Semaines de presta- Prestations hebdoma- 

Province tions(1) daires moyennes 

Current 	Previous Current Previous Current Previous 
year(2) 	year year year year year 

Année 	Année Année Année Année Ann4e 
courante(2) 	précédente courante précédente courante précédente 

thousands of dollars thousands dollars 

milliers de dollars milliers 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 183,684 193,975 1,824 1,874 100.69 103.51 

Prince Edward Island - fle-du-Prince- 
Edouard 35,206 34,824 353 352 99.60 98.84 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-cosse 155,823 170,933 1,596 1,691 97.66 101.06 

Nov 	Bran'vi 	- 	N,voay-ilrnn,vik 81,255 195,545 1,76 I ,Syl IO2.e 04J. 

Qoibec I .722,203 1,343,661 11 	.113 17, 	137 107,53 106.67 

Ontario 821,248 923,613 7,557 8,452 108.68 109.28 

Manitoba 88,112 105,088 818 962 107.77 109.24 

Saskatchewan 61,111 74,342 543 658 112.44 113.03 

Alberta 98,628 115,154 812 955 121.46 120.58 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 369,134 417,504 3,233 3,621 114.17 115.31 

Yukon 6,409 6,576 52 55 123.78 120.66 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest 4,426 4,312 39 38 112.19 113.78 

Outside Canada - Extérieur du Canada 859 1,636 7 14 117.02 116.60 

TOTAL 3,228,098 3,587,163 29,933 32,882 107.84 109.09 

(1) May not add to totals due to rounding. 
(1) Les chiffres ayant été arrondis, leur some peut ne pas correspondre aux totaux indiqu6s. 
(2) In addition $659,229 was paid in work-sharing benefit. 
(2) En outre, on a verse $659,229 au titre des prestations de ch6mage partiel (travail partag 

I 

I 



- 15 - 

• TABLE 10. Initial and Renewal Claims Received, by Province, September 1979 

TABLEAU 10. Demandes initiales et demandes de renouvellement reçues, par province, septembre 1979 

Number of claims Year-to-date 

Nombre de demandes Total cumulatif 

Province Current Previous Year Current Previous Percentage 
month month ago year year change 

Mois Mois Annde Annde Année Variation 
courant pr6c6dent dernire courante précédente en pour- 

cen tage 

Newfoundland - Terre- 
Neuve 9,145 5,463 12,104 56,428 61,708 - 	9 

Prince Edward Island - 
11e-du-Prince4douard 1,640 916 2,366 12,095 12,945 - 	7 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle- 
cosse 7,339 5,682 9,439 70,741 79,222 - 11 

New Brunswick - Nouveau- 
Brunswick 8,993 5,841 11,466 68,009 74,751 9 

Québec 56,858 54,740 69,418 556,226 621,857 - 11 
Ontario 57,117 58,363 63,833 624,771 671,588 - 	7 

Manitoba 5,513 4,315 6,683 56,553 65,314 - 13 
Saskatchewan 3,486 3,008 4,307 38,249 63,166 - 11 
Alberta 9,317 6,246 10,593 93,142 104,969 - 11 
British Columbia - 
Colombie-Britannique 19,582 19,990 25,913 216,041 236,515 - 	9 

Yukon 274 183 436 2,333 2,800 - 17 
Northwest Territories - 

Territoires du Nord- 
Ouest 232 166 259 2,236 2,542 - 12 

Outside Canada - Exté- 
rieur du Canada 82 87 125 795 1,316 - 40 

TOTAL 179,578 165,000 216,942 1,797,619 1,978,693 - 	9 
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TABLE 11. Regional Unemployment Rates; Average for 12 Months Ended September 30, 1979, 
Not Seasonally Adjusted (for Claims Established Before September 12, 1977) 

TABLEAU 11. Taux de ch6mage par region; moyenne pour la période de 12 mois se terminant 
le 30 septembre 1979, données non désaisonnalisées (demandes établies avant 
le 12 septembre 1977) 

Effective October 14, 1979 
to November 17, 1979 

Region 	 En vigueur du 14 octobre 1979 
au 17 novembre 1979 

Region 

Rate 	Weeks 

Taux 	Semaines 

1.  Vancouver-Victoria 7.8 - 

2.  Southern British Columbia - Sud de la 
Colombie-Britannique 8.4 - 

3.  Alberta 4j 1  - 

4.  Saskatchewan 4. - 

5.  Manitoba 5.6 - 

6.  Northwestern Ontario - Nord-Ouest de l'Ontario 7.3 - 

7.  London-Windsor 7•3 - 

8.  Hamilton-Toronto 6.1 - 

9.  Eastern Ontario - Est de 1'Ontario 8.0 - 

10.  Montréal 9.1 6 

11.  Eastern Townships - Cantons de l'Est 8.9 6 

12.  St. Lawrence-Gaspé - Saint-Laurent-Gaspésie 11.3 18 

13.  New Brunswick and Prince Edward Island - 
Nouveau-Brunswick et Ile-du-Prince-Edouard 11.3 18 

14.  Nova Scotia - Nouve1le-cosse 10.2 12 

15.  Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 16.3 18 

16.  Rest of Canada(1) - Reste du Canada(l) .. 18 

CANADA 7.7 

(1) Unemployment rates not available. Eligible for maximum regional benefit entitlement. 
(1) Nous ne disposons pas des taux de ch6mage. Regions admissibles au nombre maximum de semaines 

désignées. 

I 

I 

I 
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Ailli L. 	gional Unemployment Rates, Variable Entrance Requirements and Regional Extended Benefit Entitlement: Average 
. 	cr Three Months Ended September 30, 1979, Seasonally Adjusted (for Claims Established Between September 12, 1977 

md November 11, 1978) 

TAIIIAL 12. Taux de chmage par r8gion, normes variables d'admissibflit8 et durêe de prestations de prolongation: moyenne 
pour la p8riode de trois mois se terminant le 30 septembre 1979, donn8es dBaaiaonnaliaéea (pour les deaandes 
Ctablies cntre le 12 aeptembre 1977 et le 11 novembre 1978) 

Effective October 14, 1979 to November 17, 1979 

En vigueur du 14 octobre 1979 au 17 novembre 1979 

Region 

Region 

Rate 

Taux 

Entrance 
requirements 

Normea 
d'admiaaibilitB 

Regional extended 
benefit 
entitlement 

Dur6e des prea-
tations de pro-
longation, fondCe 
aur le taux rB-
gional de ch6mage 

per cent weeks 

pourcentage semainea 

1. Vancouver-Victoria 7.1 12 14 

2. Southern British Columbia - Sud de la 
Colombie-Britannique 8.2 11 18 

3. 	Alberta 3.7 14 - 

S 4. Saskatchewan 3.8 14 - 

S. Manitoba 5.3 14 6 

6. Northwestern Ontario - Nord-ouest de l'Ontario 7.0 13 12 

7. London-Windsor 8.4 11 18 

8. Hamilton-Toronto 5.7 14 8 

9. Eastern Ontario - Eat de l'Ontario 7.7 12 16 

10. MontrBal 8.2 11 18 

11. Eastern Townships - Cantons de PEst 7.5 12 14 

12. St. Lawrence-CaapC - Saint-Laurent-GaapCsie 10.2 10 26 

13. New Brunswick and Prince Edward Island - 
Nouveau-Brunswick et lle-du-Prince-Edouard 11.1 10 30 

14. Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-coase 10.1 10 26 

15. Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 14.3 10 32 

16. Rest of Canada(1) - Reste du Canada(1) 10 32 

CANADA 7.2 

Unemployment rates not available. 	Eligible for maximum regional benefit 
(1) Nous ne diapoaons pas des taux de ch&mage. 	Regions admiasibles au nombre 

entitlement. 
aemaines maximum de 	deaignees. 
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TA3LE 13. Bagional Unempioy.ent Rates. Variable Entrance Requirements and Regional Extended Benefit Entitlement: Average for Three Month. Eodd 
September 30, 1979. Seasonally Adjusted (for Claim. Established After November 11, 1978) 

IAZLEAU 13. Taux de chlmage par region, nor.sa variables d'adsiasibilitC at dorée dee prestations ao prolongation: meyenne pour is periode de trots cc 
as terainant 1. 30 saptembre 1979, donnée. dCsai.onnali.Ces (pour 1.a donandea pr&aanc8.s aprBa is 11 aove.bre 1978) 

Effective Octob.r 14, 1979 to November 17, 1979 

En vigcaeur du 14 octobre 1979 an 17 novsre 1979 

Raglan 	 Rate 	 Entrance 	 Regional extended 
requirement. 	 benefit 

Region 	 entitlement 

taux 	 Horace 	 DurCe des pree- 
d'ad.i.eibilitC tattoos de pro-

iongation fondé. 
our 1s taux r& 
gional de ch8..ge 

per cent weeks 

pourcentage semaines 
Newfoundland - Terre-Reuse: 
30. Avalon Peninsula - Péninsule de i'Avalon 12.6 10 32 
31. Fortune Bay, Gander - Baix Fort,a.e, Gander 14.7 10 32 
32. Corner Brook, Labrador 17.1 10 32 

Prior. Edward Inland - tl.-du-Priaca-douard, 
33. All of Prnce Edward Island - Toute is province de 1' 11,-dc,- 

Prince-Edouard 11.4 10 30 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelie-Ecosse: 
34. Cape Breton 11.1 10 32 
35. Cumberland, Cuyaboroogh 7.5 12 14 
36. *capolia 9.7 10 24 
37. Digby, Lunenburg 8.5 11 18 
38. Halifax 9.3 10 22 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick: 
39. Rastigouche 15.2 10 32 
40. Moncton 12.5 10 37 
41. Saint John 7.2 12 
42. Fredericton 10.9 10 
43. Msd.waeka 10.0 10 

Québec: 
44. G.apC 13.2 10 
45. Québec 8.0 12 
46. Trois-RiviCrea 11.0 10 0 

47. Eastern Townships - Cantons de l'Eat 6.9 13 12 
48. Montréal 8.2 11 if 
49. Oot.ouaia 11.9 10 32 
50. Northern Quebec - Nord qwébécois 12.4 10 32 

Ontario: 
51. Eaatern Ontario - Eat de l'Outario 7.2 12 14 
52. BeJieville, Peterborough 7.7 12 16 
53. Toronto 4.9 14 4 
54. Niagara 7.9 12 16 
55. London 6.8 13 12 
56. Windsor, Sarnia 11.1 10 30 
57. %1itchener 6.1 13 10 
58. Georgian Bay 7.2 12 14 
59 	Sudbury, Sault Ste. Marie - Sudbury, Sault-Sainte-Marie 9.6 10 24 
60. Northwestern Ontario - Nord-oueat ontarien 7.0 13 12 

Manitoba: 
61. Southern Manitoba - Sod do Manitoba 4.5 14 2 
62. Parkland 5.1 14 6 
63. Winaipg 5.5 14 6 

Saskatchewan: 
64. Southern Saskatchewan - Sod de is Saakatchewsn 4.0 14 - 

65, Saskatoon 5.1 14 6 
66. Yorkton, Prince Albert - Yorkion, prince-Albert 5.1 14 6 

Alberta: 
67. Sooth, Central Alberta - Sod et centre de l'Alberta 5.2 14 6 
68. Calgary 4.5 14 2 
69. Edmonton 3.5 14 - 

Northern part of Prairie provinces - Nord des provinces des 
Prairie.: 

70. Remainder of Manitoba, Saskatchewan and Alberta - Rear, do 
Manitoba, de is Saskatchewan at de l'Alberta 10.4 10 26 

British Colwabia - Coloabie-Britannique: 
71. The Itootenays - Kootenays 7.0 13 12 
72. Kelowna 8.2 11 18 
73. Knaloopa 11.7 10 32 
74. Vancouver-Lcer Fraser Valley 7.2 12 14 
75. Victoria, Vancouver Island - Victoria, lie de Vancouver 7.7 12 
76. North British Colombia: the rest of the province - Nord 2. 	1., 

colombie-Bcitannique: 	Is rests de 1. province 9.7 10 11 

Yukon and Northwest Territories - Yukon at Territoires do 
Nerd-Quest 

77, All of Yukon and Northwest Territories(l) - Tout is Yok: 	•1 

les Territoires do Nord-Oueat(l) . 10 32 

(1) Unemployment rat, not available. Eligible for maximu, regional benefit entitlement. 
(1) Hocs as disposona pae de taos de chSm.ge. Regions admissible* au noebre msxi,em de semaines dCsignCea. 

I 

I 

I 
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